RECEIVED

2:10 pm, Jul 02, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

| Conocg'P/hillips

June 29, 2007

Ms. Donna Drogos

Supervising-Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

RE: Sensitive Receptor Survey and File Review
TRC Project no. 125817
Dated: June 28, 2007

76 Station no. 3282

15008 East 14" Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Drogos,

ConccoPhilips Compary
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818
phone 816-558-7600
fax 016-558-7630

I declare under the penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowiedge the information and / or

recomrnendations in the attached report is / are frue and cormrect.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or require additional information.

Respectfully,

Bl Bewgl~
Bili Bo.rgh

Site Manager — Risk Management and Remediation
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June 28, 2007 : TRC Project No. 125917

Ms. Donna Drogos

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

RE: SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY AND FILE REVIEW
76 SERVICE STATION No. 3292
15008 EAST 147H STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips, TRC has prepared this sensitive receptor survey and
file review report for 76 Service Station No. 3292, located at 15008 East 14t Street
(Site) in San Leandro, California (Figure 1).

SCOPE OF WORK

To identify public and municipal wells within one-half mile of the Site, TRC
contacted the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) to review copies
of well completion reports for any wells located within the vicinity of the Site. The
results of the DWR well report review, excluding destroyed water supply wells,
groundwater monitoring wells and extraction wells, are summarized in Table 1
and Figure 1.

Also included in the survey was an evaluation of nearby surface water bodies as
possible sensitive receptors. TRC reviewed various site and vicinity maps and
conducted a site reconnaissance of the area. Figure 1 shows the nearby surface
water bodies, as applicable.

In order to obtain information on the surrounding service stations, TRC contacted
the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) and the City of San Leandro
Environmental Services to review reports and correspondence for the leaking
underground fuel cases at 14901 East 14t Street, 14994 East 14th Street, and
15002 Hesperian Boulevard. The file review results are discussed below.
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SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

A request was made to the DWR for well completion reports within the vicinity of the
site. Of the approximately 69 well reports received, thirteen wells were water supply
wells located within a one-half mile radius of the Site.

Wells 35/3W-01A5 and 3S/2W-06E6 are located approximately 1,980 feet west and
1,254 feet southwest of the Site, respectively. These two wells listed in the DWR well
reports as a domestic well and a domestic/irrigation well, respectively. The available
construction details for these wells are provided in Table 1.

Nine of the 13 water supply wells located within a one-half mile radius of the Site are
listed in the DWR report as irrigation wells. These irrigation wells are located in all
directions from the Site, except to the southeast, at distances of between 1,320 and 1,881
feet.

In addition, two wells identified in the DWR reports within a one-half mile radius of the
Site did not indicate a use. These two wells are located 1,584 feet west and 1,848 feet
east of the Site. No surface water bodies were observed within a one-half mile radius of
the Site.

Groundwater at the Site is encountered at an approximate depth of 10 feet below grade
and historical groundwater flow direction is typically to the south-southwest.

FILE REVIEW

A request was made to the ACHCS to review the files of three leaking underground fuel
tank (LUFT) cases in the vicinity of the Site (Figure 2). The main files for two of the sites
were maintained by the City of San Leandro, therefore, TRC requested a file review
through that agency. Selected documents obtained during the file reviews are included as
Appendix A. Two of the sites, Quality Tune Up located at 14901 East 14th Street and
Former Mobil 04-FGN located at 14994 East 14th Street, are both active LUFT cases. They
are located to the west and northwest of the site, respectively. The third site, Chevron
Station #9-2013 located at 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, is a closed LUFT case, located
southwest of the site.

Quality Tune Up, 14901 East 14t Street, San Leandro, California
The Quality Tune Up (QTU) facility is located west of the Site and is an active LUFT case."

The QTU property was previously a gasoline service station with one 5,500-gallon and two
10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), one 200-gallon waste oil UST
and three dispenser islands. The file for the QTU site contained very little information on
the current environmental status of the facility, and no data on past site environmental
activities. A Phase II Site Investigation was completed at the site in October 2004 by
Ninyo & Moore (2005).




Sensitive Receptor Survey and File Review
76 Service Station No. 3292

June 28, 2007

Page 3

The investigation identified total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) at 20,000
micrograms per liter (ug/L) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) at 5.5 pg/L, as
contaminants in groundwater. These results are from grab groundwater samples collected
from a boring on the south side of the QTU site. As part of their conclusions, Ninyo &
Moore indicated that TPH-g and MTBE groundwater contamination beneath the QTU
facility may be attributed to migration from an upgradient off-site property ora
combination of off- and on-site sources. The shallow groundwater constituent
concentration map (Figure 3 from the Ninyo & Moore June 2005 Report) indicates that
MTBE concentrations are generally at or below detection limits along the upgradient
northeastern and eastern edge of the property and detectable MTBE concentrations are
located adjacent to former tank and dispenser islands on the QTU property.

Former Mobil Service Station 04-FGN, 14994 East 14" Street, San Leandro, California
The former Mobil Service Station is located to the northwest of the Site and is an active
LUFT case. The former Mobil Station had seven monitoring wells that were sampled on a
quarterly basis since 1988. Historical groundwater sampling data indicate that very high
concentrations of TPH-g, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE were identified in onsite wells. A
Formal Case Closure Report was submitted to ACHCS by Alton Geoscience in 1998. There
are no records of the county ever responding to this case closure report. In March 2000,
four of the monitoring wells were destroyed leaving only three monitoring wells onsite.
These wells were last sampled July 7, 2004 and at that time TPH-g was detected in all
three wells at a maximum of 2,250 ug/L and MTBE was not detected above the laboratory
reporting limit of 0.5 pg/L (ETIC, 2004). ExxonMobil sent a letter dated March 22, 2005,
requesting closure of the site and stated that they planned to cease sampling. At the time
the file review was conducted, site closure had not been granted.

Chevron Station #9-2013, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California
The Chevron station is located southwest of the Site and is still an active gasoline service

station. The Chevron station had eight monitoring wells that were sampled on a quarterly
basis since 1987. Historical groundwater sampling data indicate that detectable
concentrations of TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE were identified in onsite wells. In a report by
Weiss Associates (1994), it was documented that they believed the contaminants in the
Chevron wells were from an offsite source. In 1994 Chevron strongly tried to implicate
Unocal as the responsible party for the contamination detected in their monitoring wells
by having their research and technology division conduct a fingerprinting of groundwater
samples from four of the Chevron site wells (ACHCS, 1994a). Unocal countered that the
laboratory methods used by Chevron were questionable and their conclusions were based
on specific compounds identified in the test results that were linked to assumed refining
processes at the Unocal refineries. Moreover, Chevron’s evaluation didn’t provide
comparative data from Chevron’s refining process (methods used to finish the gasoline
through specific units) or the specific compound concentrations in their brand name
gasoline (ACHCS, 1994b). This attempt to incriminate Unocal for the groundwater
contamination plume beneath the Chevron station was unsuccessful and dropped after this
incident. ‘
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The Chevron station was granted case closure on July 27, 1999 even with 1,000 pg/L of
TPH-g and 64 pg/L of MTBE present in the groundwater (ACHCS, 1999). The case closure
summary indicated that the site had been adequately characterized, there were no known
sengsitive receptors down gradient of the site, and the plume appeared stable.

CONCLUSIONS

Sensitive Receptor Survey

Six wells identified in the DWR reports, including the two domestic wells, are located
to the west and southwest of the Site and are in the path of local groundwater flow.
However, based on the distance from the Site (greater than 1,000 feet), these wells
are unlikely to be impacted by the groundwater hydrocarbon plume beneath the Site.
No other current or potential sensitive receptors were identified within a one-half
mile radius of the Site.

File Review
* Quality Tune Up

The QTU property used to be a gasoline station with USTs/dispenser islands, which
would be the substantial contributor to the contaminants detected in groundwater
beneath that facility. The Ninyo & Moore Limited Phase II Site Assessment Report
indicated that the “MTBE detected in the soil beneath the water table is most likely
attributed to migration of MTBE from an upgradient off-site property” since the
gasoline station discontinued operations prior to 1981 and MTBE was not widely
utilized as a fuel additive at that time. Figure 3 from the Ninyo & Moore Report dated
June 2005, indicates that detectable MTBE concentrations are located adjacent to the
former tanks and dispenser islands and are generally at or below detection limits along
the upgradient northeastern and eastern edge of the QT'U property. The historical
groundwater flow direction at the 76 Service Station has typically been to the south-
southwest, cross gradient to the QTU facility, which makes it unlikely that the 76
Service Station (situated to the east) is a contributor to the groundwater plume beneath
the QTU facility. If fuel containing MTBE was not used at the former gasoline station
on the QTU property, which has not been adequately verified, then it is possible that a
source directly upgradient (north) of QTU could be the contributor to groundwater
contamination at that facility.

¢ Former Mobil Service Station 04-FGN

The former Mobil station has groundwater monitoring data from 1988 to 2004 that
indicates very high detectable concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, MTBE and BTEX along
the southern corner of the property (closest to the Site). Due to the proximity of the
former service station to the 76 Service Station, and the groundwater flow direction, it is
feasible that the groundwater plume from the former Mobil station has migrated
beneath the 76 Service Station and East 14t Street.
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This conclusion is based on previous groundwater monitoring data for the Mobil station
along with data from the most upgradient well for the 76 Service Station (MW-7),
located along the southern corner of the former Mobil station, which indicates very high
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons still remain in groundwater
beneath the former Mobil station.

e Chevron Station #9-2013

In the Case Closure Summary (March 1999) completed for the Chevron station, it was
never mentioned that the plume was the result of an offsite source. It appears that
discussions initiated in 1994 regarding Unocal as a potentially responsible party were
resolved. Since the Chevron station is located down gradient from the 76 Service
Station, it is not a feasible contributor to the hydrocarbon plume beneath the Site.

Recommendations

Based on the absence of any potential sensitive receptors and the presence of residual
groundwater impacts from the Chevron plume likely present further downgradient of the
current offsite, downgradient monitoring wells, TRC does not recommend any further
offsite assessment at this time. The current dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plume from the
Site has likely merged with the residual impacts left in place beneath the Chevron Station
#9-2013. Therefore, any well installed further downgradient of the current offsite,
downgradient wells MW-8 through MW-11 and MW-3(SP) would niot provide any
additional plurne definition.

TRC therefore recommends completing an updated Tier II RBCA evaluation to determine
if current onsite and offsite groundwater impacts exceed the site-specific target levels
(SSTLs). Based on the results of the updated RBCA, TRC may recommend no further
action and request the site be referred for closure.

REFERENCES

Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS), 1994a, Unocal Station #3292, 15008
East 14th Street, San Leandro, California, May 17, 1994, Correspondence.

ACHCS, 1994b, Chevron Service Station #9-2013, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San
Leandro, California, November 2, 1994, Correspondence.

ACHCS, 1999, Remedial Action Completion Certification, Chevron Station #9-2013,
15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California, July 27, 1999,
Correspondence, Case Closure Summary, and Figure 1.

Alton Geoscience, 1998, Formal Case Closure Report, Former Mobil Station 04-FGN,
14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California, November 23, 1998, Figure 3.
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ETIC, 2004, Semi-Annual Quarterly Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2004, Former
Mobil Station 04-FGN, 14994 East 14t Street, San Leandro, California,
September 1, 2004, Table 2.

Ninyo & Moore, 2005, Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Quality Tune
Up, 14901 East 14tk Street, San Leandro, California, June 6, 2005, Pages 15-17
and Figure 3. ,

Weiss Associates, 1994, Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed Future Action
Plan at Chevron Service Station 9-2013, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San
Leandro, July 11, 1994, Pages 5, 8, and 13.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this information, please contact either
of the undersigned at 925-688-1200.

Sincerely,

Rachelle Dunn Keith Woodburne, P.G.
Senior Staff Geologist Senior Project Geologist
Attachments:

Figure 1 — Sensitive Receptors within Half-Mile of Site
Figure 2 — Site Plan

Table 1 - Summary of Well Information

Appendix A — File Review Documents

-Correspondence, Unocal Station #3292, 15008 East 14tk Street, San Leandro, May 17,
1994 (ACHCS) :

-Correspondence, Chevron Service Station #9-2013, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San
Leandro, November 2, 1994 (ACHCS)

-Selected Text from the Remedial Action Completion Certification, Chevron Station #9-
2013, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, July 27, 1999 (ACHCSA)

- Figure 3 from the Formal Case Closure Report, Former Mobil Station 04-FGN, 14994
East 14th Street, San Leandro, California, November 23, 1998 (Alton Geoscience)




Sensitive Receptor Survey and File Review
76 Service Station No. 3292

June 28, 2007

Page 7

- Table 2-Groundwater Monitoring Data from the Semi-Annual Quarterly Monitoring
Report, Third Quarter 2004, Former Mobil Station 04-FGN, 14994 East 14t Street,
San Leandro, California, September 1, 2004 (ETIC)

- Selected Text and Figure 3 from the Limited Phase II Environmental Site
Assessment, Quality Tune Up, 14901 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California, June 6,
2005 (Ninyo & Moore)

-Selected Text from the Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed Future Action
Plan at Chevron Service Station -2013, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro,
July 11, 1994 (Weiss Associates)

cc:  Bill Borgh, ConocoPhillips (electronic upload only)
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF WELL INFORMATION
76 Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

‘ Well Depth Approximate
Map State Well Owner Well Use | Total Screened to Date b 15 tl;nce From
Location | Identification Depth | Interval {fbg) | Water | Installed "
Site (ft)
(ibg) £i9)

Figure 1, Robert W. Bennett, N

number1 | 2/2W-31M1 Jr. Irrigation 42 271042 22 6/22/1977 1,881 Nw
Figure 1, L.

number 2 25/oW-31M3 Howard E. Green Irrigation 35 20t0 35 20 6[ 15/1977 1,782 NW
Figure 1, -

number 3 28/2W-31N1 Carl C. McElroy Irrigation 40 20 to 40 20 NA 1,320 NW
f&il};::; 25/2W-31P1 August Farias Trrigation 40 2010 40 20 NA 1,551 N
Figure 1, _—

number 5 25/2W-31P2 John E Deborn Irrigation NA NA 20 5/27/1977 1,518 N
Figure 1, .

number 6 | 35/3W-0145 Wm McCabe Domestic 45 2510 45 15 | 5/8/1977 1,980 W
Figure 1, . i

number 7 35/3W-01A4 Aaron Geiser Trrigation 48 2010 48 18 5/13/1977 1,348 W
xﬁfnuiz:rlé 38/2W-06B1 NA NA 52 320 44 NA NA 1,848 F
iﬁf;i;; 35/2W-06E1 Adams NA 45 NA NA 9/1949 1,584 W
Figure 1, : . Irrigation &

number 1o | 35/ 2W-06E6 W Dennis Domestic 60 24 to 56 40 11/14/1977 1,254 SW
Figure 1, N

number 11 38/2W-06B4 Paul M. Fearon Irrigation 30 10t 30 12 8/6/1977 1,386 E
Figure 1, L

number 12 35/2W-06E5 | Herbert H. Howard | Irrigation 37 1710 37 15 3/8/1977 1,716 SW
Figure 1, .

number 13 38/2W-06E4 Staniey-M Boone Irrigation 40 20 t0 40 15 2f12/1977 1,650 SW

Notes: NA - Not Available
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Correspondence
Unocal Station #3292
15008 East 14t Street, San Leandro
May 17, 1994 (ACHCS)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

L AGENCY
=T DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

STID 2400

May 17, 1994

Mr. Edward Ralston

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

8C Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271.453p

RE: UNOCAY, STATION #3292, 15008 EAST 147H STREET, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Ralston:

Attached please find a copy of recent corr
enclosure from Chevron, U,S.A, Products Com

reportedly from the evaluation of

sampled from several wells located
15002 Hesperian Boulevard. Chevron

espondence with
pany presenting data

evaluation, or "finger printing,n suggests that their wells are
impacted by the plume originating from the subject Unocal site,

Please contact me at your eariiest conﬁenience. I may be reached

at 510/271-4530.

Sincerel%%//fy /{i::7
'C""'W

enclosure

¢c:  Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director (w/0)
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office (w/o)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department (w/o) -
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department (w/o)

Kenneth Kan, Chevron U,S.A.

Steve Pac, Mobil 0i] Company
Paul Feldman, Esg. (w/ enclos

Products Company (w/o)
(w/ enclosure)




Cheveon

Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Preducts Compan
May 10, 1694 2419 Camino Ramon Py

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO, Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Mr. Scott Seery Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-2013
15002 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery :

At the request of Chevron U.8.A. Products Co., Groundwater Technology obtained several
groundwater samples from monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-8). These samples were
subsequently analyzed and fingerprinted by Chevron Research & Technology Co. (CRTC) in
Richmond, Califomia.

Results from CRTC’s analysis suggest UNOCAL’s plume migrated to our site. Several compounds
found in coker gasoline were detected. UNOCAL refineries in Rodeo and Santa Maria, CA were
reported to have cokers. Since Chevron’s Richmond Refinery does not have a coker, it suggests
that these wells contain traces of UNOCAL’s plume.

In light of this information, Chevron would like to cease the additional investigation that you
requested in your letter dated August 18, 1993. It is Chevron’s opinion based on CRTC’s summary
and Law Environmental’s Phase 1] Site Assessment Report dated November 14, 1990 that this
investigation should be part of UNOCAL's responsibility.

Please respond to our request in writing. For additional information, refer to the enclosed project
summary from CRTC dated May 5, 1994. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free
to contact me at {510) 842-8752, ‘ .
Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co,

Z

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-2013R14
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Str, Ste. 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Steve Willer, Chevron U.S8.A. Products Co.
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CHEVRON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY
ANALYTICAL SCIENCES UNIT PROJECT SUMMARY

Project No. 5767 Requested by K. L. Kan

Date Initiated 4/7/94 Location CUSA Products Co.

Date Completed 5/5/94 P.O. Box 5004

CRTC Charge Code TT15267 San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone 842-8752

Project Description: Analyze four water samples, labeled MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, and MW-8, taken from
Chevron service station number 9-2013 at 15002 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA. Determine if
Unocal's plume has reached Chevron's facility. A site plan shows MW-3 to be upgradient towards the
Unocal site. MW-6 is located on Chevron property. MW-2 is located cross-gradient to MW-6, MW-8's
location is not shown.

Results: All of the wells contain some gasoline. Blank-corrected concentrations are shown in the following
table.

Well mg/L (ppm) gasoline,
duplicate

MW-2 1.6, 3.5

MW-3 24, 19

MW-6 0.6, 04

MW-8 0.04, 4.7

The gasoline in the wells appears to be present as entrained material {(microscopic bubbles, coated dust
particles) rather than dissolved hydrocarbon. This observation is supported by the dramatic changes in
concentration between duplicates, especially for MW-8. The lack of prominent BTEX peaks also suggests
entrainment, although it could also be attributed to preferential biodegradation of aromatics.

Fingerprints from wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-8 have an identical pattern, with prominent peaks in the
Cy to Cyp region. A few of these peaks appear to be the aromatic compounds generically typical of
gasolines. Many of the peaks cannct be identified without GC/MS analysis. The MW-6 fingerprints contain
these same compounds, but not always in the same ratios.

‘There are no compounds in the gasolines that definitively link them with Unocal. However, there are four
compounds that occur in all of the sample gasolines that are present in moderate to high concentrations in
coker gasoline and not typically present in other gasoline blending stocks. Tentative identifications for two
of these peaks are 1-nonene and 1-undecene. Unocal refineries at Rodeo, CA and Santa Maria, CA both
have cokers, Chevron's Richmond refinery does not currently have a coker. This suggests that all four wells
contain traces of 2 Unocal plume. T

e



Analytical Approach: The samples were extracted with carbon disulfide and analyzed by gas
chromatography using a flame ionization detector to determine the hydrocarbon composition. Total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbon was quantified by an ethylcyclohexane internal standard,

Analyzed by N. Berkowitz
Reported by: E. A. Harvey et
Reviewed by: J. Kimberlin [9 fl N

KLKan
AWVerstuyft
DCYoung
JKimberlin
NBerkowitz
EAHarvey

ECDfile

Tech.files 300.6110




GL/20/04 08:29 2510 842 8252

CHEVRON PRODUCTS +»+ GII~CONCORD @002/003
e _ Request for Environmental Analysis
Chevran U.5.A. Inc. L and Chain of Custody
7o & A Harvey 7 ' (Phono: 415-620-49a3) |02'¢
Chavron Research Company, Envirenmental Analysis Lab, Room 54-1114 L—\ _“'I ,.C‘u‘
576 Standard Avenue, Richmond, CA 84801
Requestor {Chavronl Phone
AT A AL N Eer T S
Company, Department ’ Charge Code
A/f:rrmu S0P S s Emnnsy, SEEE (o= B U SOCPEHT
Address ) .
oo s AT, SO LT S0, Sipe Kprons, B FHSEZ - OFOY
Sarnpler . ' Phona
HQQ:\CR Merin? S0 ST~ BB

Company, Address

AL o P ST SRS Sk, SPS ?/tp;:(;ﬂ’} LR /%.»)-— 4/\/4’@‘3-’?. ﬁ P =3
Sampling Locatgn (Address)

S oo s e gt s L 2, S e AN %A/ﬁaﬂmf ( /,%Frmuﬁ%rw ?—29.».’?)
A Service Station L Fuel Terminal T Matine Terminat [ Pipeline |
{3 Refingry [ Other

O Chevron [ Guif [1BP [JCumberland Farms [ Other
Type of Analysis Desired ‘
Ef/ldemify Product {1 Compare Spili with Potential Sources (Send Source Samplest
[J Compare Samples with Previous Analyses. Log Numbers and/or Dates:
[0 ePA Method{s) ) ICal 415-620-4993 for Approval)
[0 Other :
Reason for Request (Clearly State Problemn, Site History, Draw or Enclose a Map}
LANOLAL 5 ST AT LA DR SHEOLTAPLTE Y AT ELT T /,4’51/)@2 Sore,
s = By ATCS = B, SApg = B A0 Tt 5 COEVIRON A Sy GotTTES )
Lo iBonst (AVOCAT L Mmr? T TR T IBANAGL | AL P TR SRR T
e crnri gy Es® SErsimpcsy S Ao ZZ, IPP B GO AAITERS REFTORT AP AN

et Ensttgrmasr i S D s T ACE AT A T TS T
Sample Name/Number Date Sampled Sampled by

M W=1. . L~ -a4 . Nocdeh MerinG
muw~"D
mw —6
mw -6

Transporter

Date Receivad nitials
Clioften_Goaales D‘: 49y :Z C.
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Transport Specialist is MANDATORY prior to air shipment. Contact your Chevron Representative or call the Hazmat Help Line
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When int doubt, assume the sample is flammable.
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Chevron Research

Minimum Sample: Hydrocarbon ~ 1 pint;. Water ~ 1 quart; Soil - 8 ounce.
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Correspondence
Chevron Service Station #9-2013
15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro
November 2, 1994 (ACHCS)




STID 770
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC45890
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Rovember 2, 1594 DIV. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 HARBOR BAY DPXWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-8577

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #5-2013, 15002 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD,
SAN LBEANDRO

Dear Mr. Kan: . .

Attached please find a copy of recent correspondence with
enclosure £rom Unocal Corporation presenting their evaluation of
Chevron’s previoug "fingerprint® analygis of fuel compounds in
water sampled from four of the Chevron wells. Chevron had
concluded from their evaluation the likelihood that the plume
originating from the nearby Unocal site (15008 E. 14th Street)
had impacted the Chevron site. Unocal’s evaluation appears to
discount that conclusion.

Az hasg been articulated in the past, once the latest phase of the
investigation at the nearby former Mobil site (14994 E.l4th
Street) has been completed, a meeting will be scheduled to
discuss appropriate corrective action.

Pleage contact me at 510/567—6783, or -6700, should you have any
questions or comments.

Sincerely /////f:ZP
/
C

tt 0. Seery, CHMM
g Séﬂior{ﬂazardous Materials Specialist

attachment

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Services
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandrc Fire Department
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Ed Ralston, Unccal Corporation
Steve Pao, Mobil 0il Cowpany
Paul Feldman, Davig, Malwm & D’Agostine
One Boston Place, Boston, MA 02108-4470
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Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suile 400
- San Ramon, Californiz 84583
w Telephone (510) 867-0706
Facsimile (510} 277-2309

) )
N =1 pit g oo
5 e 'y
i) gm@:&

October 24, 1994

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care
o P, merta Services Agency
Remediation & Technology Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

UNQCAI. SERVICE STATION #3292
15008 East 1l4th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed a copy of Unocal’s response to Chevron’s
evaluation of fuel compounds found in groundwater at their site.
Chevron’s report was evaluated by our forsenics geochemist, Dr. Bob
Haddad. As the report suggests, Chevron’s method of fingerprinting is
somewhat questionable. In addition, Chevron’s identification of
"coker" compounds actually implicates Chevron as the source of
contamination, rather than Unocal as Chevron has previously suggested.
Therefore, it is Unocal’s opinion that Chevron should continue as a
responsible party for the investigation and remediation of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination.

Should you have any dquestion regarding this matter, please feel free to
contact me at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

e < QY sl
Edward C. Ralston

Senior Environmental Geologist

cc: R.D. Sisk, UNOCAL
R.H. Kezerian, KEI




L o _ Memorandum

UNOCALD RECEIVED

CERT 60T 1 31994
Brea, California

October 5, 1894 ENV 94-500

TO: E. A. Ralston
FROM: R. |. Haddad
/

RESPONSE TO THE CHEVRON RESEARCH
AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY ANALYTICAL
SCIENCES UNIT PROJECT SUMMARY,
PROJECT #5767

At your request, | have reviewed the data and conclusions presented in the Chevron Research
and Technology Company Analytical Sciences Unit Project Summary (Chevron project #5767,
completed 5/6/94) and the associated May 10, 1994, letter by Mr. Kenneth Kau of Chevron
U.8.A. Products Company. .

I have several questions regarding this Summary. The first one concerns the analytical
approach; it is- unclear whether the method used employed a purge and trap type
extractionfinjection procedure. This method is necessary when dealing with samples having
low boiling point ranges (e.g., gasoline). If the extraction procedure involved any type of
solvent removal {e.g., solvent blow down, roto-evaporation, etc.), then it is certain that
compounds with boiling points < nC8 have not been quantitatively recovered.

The concentration of BTEX compounds present in the samples will be directly related to the
analytical approach. Assuming a purge and frap method was used, the lack of prominent
BTEX would most likely be due to differential solubility and migration of these compounds.
Comparison of internal ratios (e.g., B/T, B/X, efc.) could be used to evaluate the "degree of
environmental weathering” in these samples. | am unclear whether the conclusions that "the
gasoline . . . appears to be present as entrained material (microscopic bubbles, coated dust
particles) rather than dissolved hydrocarbon” is based on direct observation of these
microscopic bubbles in coated dust particles or is offered as a way to explain the poor
reproducibility of their results. (As an aside, if purge and trap was not used, differences in the
degree to which the solvent is removed for the samples prior to analysis could very likely
account for the poor reproducibilities noted in the summary.) In order to further evaluate the
data, I would need to have a more detailed account of the analytical approach.

My second concern regards the logic used in the Summary's conclusions. It appears clear that
the conclusion was driven by a preconceived notion. The language used in the Reason for
Request portion of the Request for Environmental Analysis and Chain of Custody cleary
indicates this bias.

FORM -0C03 (REY 8-85) MRINTED iN B.5.A,
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RESPONSE TO THE CHEVRON RESEARCH
AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY ANALYTICAL
SCIENCES UNIT PROJECT SUMMARY,
PROJECT #5767

Page 2

The most troubling aspect of the Summary is the assumption that because (1) coker gas oil
contains olefins, (2) Unocal has coker facilities, and (3) olefins may be present in these
samples, then the product must belong to Unocal. Unocal gasoline delivered to the San
Leandro site does come from the San Francisco Refinery (Rodeo). However, as should be
obvious to those familiar with refining processes, the coker gas oil is not blended directly into
finished gasoline. Rather is'run through a hydrotreating unit to refine the stream. The use of
the hydrogenation unit means that gasoline derived from this {reatment contains no olefinic
compounds. This lack of olefins in the finished gasoline from SFR is somewhat unigue as
most major refineries use a FCC unit (a catalytic process) to work the streams. This catalytic
process produces olefins which do show up in the finished gasoline. it might be useful to
evaluate Chevrons product with respect to the level of olefin concentration present. The point
being that the use of coker gas oil is not the most significant source of olefins in finished
gasoline. Rather, it appears that olefin content in the finished gasoline is more likely a function
of whether the refinery is using a hydrogenation unit or a FCC unit to help finish the gasoline
streams.

In closing, | wouid like to see a more detailed discussion of the analytical approach used in this
study. Assuming valid results, | would then like to see the gas chromatograms to evaluate the
validity of the identifications (the summary noted no GC/MS was used). This latter point is
important for two reasons. First, the C9 - C12 range of gasoline gas chromatogram is quite
crowded and | have not seen 1-nonene and 1-decene in any finished products or free
products. Second, the presence of these olefinic compounds in what appears o be a
weathered product is interesting since these compounds are usually among the most reactive
compounds with respect to both biotic (microbial) and abictic processes.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate {o contact me at (714) 577-1484.




Selected Text from the Remedial Action Completion Certification
Chevron Station #9-2013
15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro
July 27, 1999 (ACHCSA)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 27, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

, (510) 567-6700
STiD 770 (510) 387-9335 (FAX)
Philip Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA ©4583-0804

RE: {Former) Chevron Station #9-2013, 15002 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]) of the California Health and
Safety Code. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has required since March
1, 1897 that this agency use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also
transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the
completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reporied release at this site.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

o Upto 1000 micrograms per liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
and 64 ugfl methyl tert-butyl ether (MIBE) are present in groundwater beneath the site.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 567-6783.

Enclosures:
1. Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

cc: Dick Pantages, Chief
Ui Chin Hwang, 15018 Hesperian Bivd., San Leandro, CA 94578

Fetr
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION | Date: 03/22/99

Agency name: Alameda County-EPD Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 667-6700

Responsible staff person: Scott Seery Title: Haz. Materials Spec.

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Chevron Service Station #9-2013
Site facility address: 15002 Hesperian Bivd., San Leandro 94578

RB LLUSTIS Case No: N/A l.ocal Case No./LOP Case No.: 770
~ URF filing date: 04/17/84 SWEEPS No: N/IA
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Chevron Products Co. P.O. Box 6004 (925) B42-9136
Atltn: Phil Briggs San Ramon, CA 94583-0004
Estate of G.W. Scheffer P.O. Box 173
San Jose, CA 95103
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No:  gal.: ‘ or removed?:
1 10,000 gal  gasoline Removed ~ 1984
2 10,000 it % " . 1]
3 5,000 113 133 1] . 1k
4 1,000 waste oil “ “
5

1,000 oo “ ’ 1998
lfl. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION |
Cause and type of release: UNK (possible line leak)

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed?  YES Number: 8

Proper screened interval? YES

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 7.6  Lowest depth: 15.09'
Flow direction: SW - SE

Most sensitive current use: commercial/retail



Page 2 of
iL.eaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
1. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION IN FORMAT!QN {Continued)
Are drinking water wells affected? NO  Aquifer name: San Leandro Cone
Is surface water affected? NO  Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations). NA

Report(s) onfile? YES  Where is report filed? Alameda County
: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda CA 94502
Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:
Material Amount : Action (Treatment - Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 2x10K; 5K; 1K gals. UNK 8/84
1,000 gals. Disposal ~ Erickson, inc. 10/30/98
' Richmond, CA

Fiping UNK UNK

Free Product - ' o

Soil ¢ ¢ .

Groundwater 4700 gals. Disposal — |.T, Corp. 8/7/84

Matinez, CA :
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concenfrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm)"*° Water®* (ppb}
: ‘ Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) UNK <10 12,000 1000

TPH (Diese! “ NA NA NA

Benzene “ <0.3 120 <0.5

Toluene . “ <0.3 110 <0.5

Xylene ! <0.3 130 <0.5

Ethylbenzene y <0.3 110 <0.5

Other (MIBE) - NA NA 64

Notes: 1) “Before” soil resulis reflect the (presumed) August 1884 tank removals for which no documentation could be located by the local

agencles and Chevron,

2} "After” soil results reflect soif samples collected during installation of wells MW.6, -7, and -8, the only soil samples for which there
are available resuits.

3 “Before” water results from samples collected December 8, 1987 from wel MW-5,

4) “After” water results reflect May 15, 1998 sampling event, as follows: TPH-G from well MW-6; MIBE from well MW-2; BTEX reflects
data from all wells.

5} Samples collected during the 1998 waéte ol UST closure were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, MIBE, TOG, HVOC, and
SVGC. No detectable target compounds were identified except for 504-ppm bis(2-sthylhexyliphthalate,



Page 3of 5
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

Available information indicates four USTs were removed from this site sometime during or around August
1984. A tank closure report or similar document could not be located by the City of San Leandro Fire
Department, this agency, or Chevron at the time of this writing.

The original tanks were reportedly installed in 1969, and were comprised of two (2) 10,000 and one 5,000
gallon gasoline, and one 1,000-gallon waste oil UST. These early tanks were reportedly replaced in 1984 with
three (3) 10,000-gallon gasoline and one 1000-gallon waste oil USTs. All replacement tanks were comprised
of fiberglass-reinforced plastic (FRP). It is unknown if the USTSs are of single- or double-walled construction,
as conflicting accounts have been presented.

The 1000-galion waste oil tank, along with the hydraulic lifts and oilfwater separator, were removed from the
site during October 1998 under San Leandro Fire Department oversight. The condition of the tank was sound,
and the sample resuilts unremarkable. Excavated soil was returned to the tank pit. The fuel tanks remain in-
place at the site. -
V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NO |

Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: 8

List enforcement actions taken: NONE

List enforcement actions rescinded: NONE

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Scott Seery
Signature:

Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Date: &, a2.90
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA {Continued)

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peaco Title: Superv;smg Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: Dat ?? _

Name: Don Hwang(\ Title: Haz Mat Spema!nst
Signature: st LDate B/iq 1§55

V. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB:; ¥+/2-?  RB Response:
RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: San. Eng. Assoc. Date:

Vil.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The record reflects that five (5) wells were initially installed at the site during 1983, reportedly in response to a
fine leak that occurred in April of that year. These wells were reportedly monitored solely for the presence of
free product (FP). Boring logs are, at best, rudimentary in their descriptions. Nevertheless, all encountered
sediments are reportedly comprised of clay or silty clay o the depths explored. “Vapors” (presumably
hydrocarbon vapors) were noted on logs for well borings MW-2, -3, -4, and ~5 at depths of ~ 13-14' BG. The
. oceurrence of these “vapors” appears cohsistent with the interception of the interface between the saturated
and unsaturated zones. Soil samples were not collected. The wells were monitored twice in July 1983, and
then weekly for two months in 1984 for the presence of FP. In each instance, no FP was reportedly detected.
These wells were not sampled again until 1887.

In December 1987, the 5 original wells were sampled, perhaps for the first time where data were reported. Up
to 12,000-ug/l total “fuel” hydrocarbons (TFHC) and 120-ug/t benzene, among other aromatic fuel
components, were identified in water sampled from well MW-5 located NW of the fuel dispensers. Water
sampled from apparent downgradient wells MW-2 and -3 also exhibited elevated concentrattons of TFHC of
up to 4000 ug/l and benzene of up to 80 ug/l during this sampling event.

In May 1988, three (3) additional wells were installed, two (MW-7 and -8) with in Hesperian Blvd. and one
(MW-6) on-site. All wells were sampled at this time.

In October 1990, three wells were installed by others on the property south and east of the Chevron site to
assess plumes from several sources. One such well (MW-1 aka “MW-A") was installed south and in close
proximity to the Chevron UST cluster. Detectable concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G) and ethylbenzene (E) were identified in water sampled from this well at that time. Soil samples were
not collected. Beginning in 1895, Chevron began collecting samples from this well. Only low levels or non-
detectable concentrations of fuel compounds were identified in samples collected from well MW-A through
August 1998, :
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Leaking Undergrouhd Fuel Storage Tank Program - |

All Chevron wells were also sampled and monitored through August 1998, beginning with a quarterly schedule
in 1987 and 1988, reduced to a semi- or annual scheduled thereatter in select wells. Diminishing trends in
dissolved phase fuel compounds have been identified in samples collected since 1987. Groundwater flow was
predominantly calculated towards the south over the course of the investigation, with periodic swings from SwW
to SE. - '

This case appears be a “Low Risk Groundwater Case”, as described in the January 5, 1996 San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control memorandum entitled “‘Regional Board Supplemental Instructions to State
water Board December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites,” as follows:

1} The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been removed or
remediated.

The subject tanks were removed in 1984. Free product has not been known to occur at the site.

2) The site has been adequately characterized.

An 8-well network of welis was installed, monitored, and sampled over the course of several years. An
additional well was installed on the adjoining property downgradient of the site. These points have allowed an
adequate confirmation of underlying geology, groundwater flow, and contaminant extent.

3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

The plume appears stable. Hydrocarbon concentrations have attenuated over time.

4) No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted.

There are no known municipal or residential water wells or surface water bodies within 750’ dowhgradient of
the subject site that would be impacted by shallow groundwater from this site.

5} The site presents no significant risk to human heaith.

Comparison of ASTM E 1739-95 Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSL) with site-specific concentration and
occurrence of risk-driving target compounds (e.g., benzene) in groundwater demonstrate that RBSL values
are not exceeded for any plausible exposure pathways. Further, default criteria used to calculate the
published RBSLs present more conservative parameters, as site-specific geology {clay) is much less
conducive to vertical vapor transport to potential receptors at the site.

Sparse soil data have been presented to date. However, inference may be reasonably made that a
substantial and, hence, potential risk-inducing soil source is not present at the site based on diminishing
coneentrations of target compounds in groundwater sampled since the late 1980s. '
B) The site presents no significant risk to the environment:

No environmental receptors are known or expected to be proximal to the site.
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Variical Measurements are In feat, Analytical results are In parts per billion {(opb)
© Woell Ground  Depth . i -
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzans  Toluene Ethyl- Xylens MTBE EDG EnB
‘ Elov. Elsv. Water Gasollne Benzene
MW-1

12/08/87 3577  23.84 11.08 - - - - - - - .
05/23/88 3577  24.23 11,54 -

06/07/88 3577 2410 11.67 - <1000 7.0 4.6 1.1 20 - - -
08/05/88 35.77 23.18 12.59 - -- - - - - - - --
09/08/88 35.77 22,81 12.96 - 600 0.9 <i.0 7.0 18 - 0.2 <0.1
12/05/88 3577 22.69 13.08 - 2200 18 5.0 150 250 - <1.0- <1.0
12/05/88 3577 2269 1308 - 2700 6 5.0 170 330 - <1.0 <1.0
03H14/88 3577 24.11 11.66 - 3900 11 2.1 66 150 - - -
06/13/88  35.77 23.82 11.95 - 3000 2.0 1.0 23 51 - -- -
09/13/88  35.77 22.55 13.22 - 1400 0.8 2.0 6.0 8.0 - - -
12/13/8¢  35.77 22.58 13.18 - 870 4.0 2.0 7.0 14 - -- -
03/13/90  38.77 23.49 12.28 - . 870 1.0 <0.3 7.0 13 .- -- -
10/11/90 35,77 22.06 13,71 = ' 2100 . 4.5 4.3 19 84 - - e
G4/05/91 38.77 24.49 11.28 - 8000 18 12 86 130 - .- -
10/30/91 35,77 21.77 14.00 - 3800 360 31 18 17 - - -
04/23/92 35.77 24.98 10.79 - 320 30 1.4 1.6 1.7 - - -
Q7/20/92  35.77 23.82 11.895 - 1100 25 T 4.4 3.8 4.9 - - -
10730/92 3577 22.53 13.24 - 1300 6.0 8.0 4.2 7.0 - . -
01/20/93  35.77 26.07 8,70 - 1000 7.7 3.1 4.9 7.2 - - -
_04/30/83  35.77 26,64 2313 e 860 1.8 4.3 4,1 6.8 - - -
08/06/93 3577 @ 25.22 10.55 - . 950 <1.0 1.8 .22 1.9 s - -
10/22/93  35.77 24.39 11.38 - 920 14 1.3 0.7 5.0 - . -
01/25/@4  35.77 24.63 11.14 e 6000 <2.5 12 18 &0 - - -
04/05/34  35.77 2543 10,34 £ 480 1.5 5.3 55 7.9 - . -
07/01/84 3577 24.81 10.96 - : 1000 08 8.5 9.7 28 - - -
02/13/05 35.77 - - inaccessible - - - - - - i —
os5r0/85 3877 27.01 8,76 . - 270 0.72 2.0 1.3 4.3 - - -
08/62/88 35,77 26.08 871 -- ’ 310 2.0 <t.2 5.4 6.2 . - e
05/08/96 35,77 26877 8.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <08 3.8 - -
11/07/06  35.77 25.01 10.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/07/97  35.77 26.58 . 9.24 - 180 0.6 <0.5 1.6 <05 <2.5 - -
11/04/97 35,77 24.42 11,35 - : 81 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16 - -
08/15/98  35.77 27.66 8.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <25 - -
0Bfi2/98 35,77 26.42 S 9.35 - ] <h0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -

Blalne Tech Sarvices, Inc. 880812-8-1 3rd - & 1998 Monitoring at Chevron 9-2013 15002 Hesperian Bivd., San Leandro, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measuraments are In feet. . Anglytical rasults are in parts per bilfon (ppb}
Well Ground  Depth

DATE Head Water Te Notes TPH- Besnzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylens MTBE EDC ED8
Elav. Elav, Water Gasoline Benzene

MW-2 '

12/08/87 3500  24.21 1079 - . - - - - - - -
05/23/88 35.00  24.20 1080 - - - - - - -

06/07/88  35.00 24,07 10.83 -- ‘ <1000 52 5.8 13 12 - - -
08/05/88  35.00 23.14 11.86 - - - - - - - - "
09/08/88  35.00 22.74 12.26 -- 600 1.0 <10 <10 <10 - <1.0 <1.0
08/08/88  35.00 22,74 12.26 -- 400 1.3 <10 <1.0 <1,0 - <0.1 <0.1
12/05/88  35.00 22.63 12.37 - . <100 <0.5 <1.0 2.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0
03/14/89 35,00 24.00 11.00 - . : <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - -
06/13/89 3500 23.78 - 122 - <500 0.7 <0.5 20 3.0 - - -
09/13/89  35.00 2247 12.83 - <500 Q.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -- - -
12/13/89  35.00 22,55 12.45 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - - -
03/13/90  35.0¢ 23.47 11.53 - : <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <086 - - -
10/11/90  35.00 22.05 12.85 -- <50 <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.1 - . "
04/05/91 35.00 24.48 10.52 - 160 1.3 <0.5 0.7 C.8 - - -
10/30/91 35.00 21.38 13.62 - 69 3.0 <0.5 <(.5 «(1.5 - - =
16/30/91 - 35.00 21.38 13.62 -- a1 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .- -
04/23/92  35.00 24.92 10.08 - 250 53 24 " 3.5 11 - - -
07/20/92  35.00 23.78 11.22 - 690 94 6.6 85 4.7 - - -
10/30/82  35.00 22.48 i2.52 - <5Q <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - -
01/20/83  35.00 26.00 8.00 - 780 <05 1.7 12 10 - : - -
04/30/93  35.000 26.51 8.49 - _ 720 8.7 1.8 47 5.1 - - -
08/05/03 35.00 25.08 9.92 - 780 24 1.2 2.8 34 - -- -
10722193 35.00 24.30 10.70 - 170G 38 53 11 80 - - -
01/25/84  35.00 24.52 10.48 - 800 1.1 1.9 2.4 3.7 - - aa
04/05/24  35.00 2535 .65 - a70 6.0 <0.5 4.5 8.2 - - -
07/01/84  35.00 24,73 10.27 -- . 940 4.0 5.0 4.9 13 - - -
02/13/95 3500  26.76 8.24 Sampled annually - - - - - - - -
05/10/85 35.00 | 26.85 8.15 -- - L - - - - - -
08/02/95  35.00 25.92 39.08 -~ 260 <t.0 <1.0 <i.0 1.2 - - -
05/08/06  35.00 26.59 8.41 - 120 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 4.8 - -
11/07/86 3500 24,92 10.08 - - - - — . - — -
05/07/87 35,00 26.95 8.05 - 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 9.3 - -
11/04/27 3500 24.30 10.70 - ] — - - - - - . -
05/15/88 35.00 27.37 7.63 - <50 <{1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 64 - -
05/15/88  35.00 27.537 7.63 Conflrmation run - - . . R o8 - -

08rz/e8  35.00 26.25 8.75 - -- - - - e - - -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 980812-R-1 3rd - Q 1988 Monitoring at Chevron 9-2013 15002 Hesperlan Blvd,, San i;eandro, CA



Vartical Measurements ate in fest.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical resulls are In parts per biffion {ppb)

Weli Ground  Depth
PATE Head Water To Notas TPH- Benzene  Tolusne Ethyl- Xylene MTBE EDC EDB
Elav, Elev, Water Gasoilne. Benzene

MW.-3 :

12/08/87 36,17  23.86 12,31 = - - - - - - - -
05/23/88 36.17 2535 1082 - - - - - -- - - -
06/07/88  38.17  24.07 1216 - <1000 8.3 13 23 220 - - -
og/05/88  36.17 23,13 13.04 . - - - - - - - - -
poso8/e8 3817 22,78 13.41 - 2000 1.2 <1.0 38 100 - <0.1 <0.1
12/06/88 3617  22.67 1380 - 3000 10 <10 250 - 740 - <10 <10
03/14/88 36,17  24.02 215 - 800 . 1.4 <0.5 8.7 17 -- - -
08/13/89° 3617 23.77 1240 | - 10,600 9.0 8.0 2980 530 - - -
09/13/89 3617 2248 13.68 - - Bi0o 4,0 3.0 86 210 - - -
12/13/89 36817  22.59 13.58 - 2600 20 <0.3 81 170 - - -
03/13/80  36.17 23.48 12.69 - 4200 17 <0.3 130 200 - - -
10/11/90 36.17 22.08 " 1411 - 9800 3.0 28 380 540 - - -
10/11/80  36.17 22.06 14.11 - 9800 <3.0 12 430 720 g - -
04/05/31  36.17 24.52 11.65 -- 120,000 <60 200 630 70 - - -
04/05/81  36.17 24.52 11.65 - 98,000 <15 92 420 570 - -- -
10/30/81  36.17 21.81 14.38 - 5100 <0.5 a.8 &6 73 - -- -
04/23/92 36.17 24,93 11.24 - 580 <0.5 - 1.8 1.1 0.6 - - --
07/20/92  36.17 23.79 12.38 - 2160 12 . 35 25 21 - - -
10/30/92 3617  22.49 13.68 - 2500 8.1 8.0 23 20 -- - -
01/20/93 36.17  26.01 10.16 - 420 42 3.8 3.1 23 - - -
04/30/93 38.17 26.53 9.84 - 340 1.7 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 - -- -
08/06/93  36.17 2512 11.05 - 3000 <1.0 8.8 7.7 6.1 -~ - -
10/22/93  36.17 24.31 $1.86 - 3000 3.6 . 3.4 <05 8.2 - -~ -
01725194 3617 24.51 11.66 - 5600 8.2 15 8 34 . - - -
04/05/24 3617 2535 1082 - 1760 50 32 24 31 - - -
07/61/84  36.17 24,74 11.43 - 3800 1.3 16 12 20 -- - -
02113/95  38.17 26.84 9.33 - 1700 <25 <2.5 4.0 5.4 .- - -
05/10/85  36.17 26.91 8.26 - 20,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <b.0 -- - -
08/02/98 3617 2597 020 - 1700 <10 <10 <10 <10 - -- -
05/08/96 3617  26.64 9.53 - 720 <1.0 1.8 1.3 2.0 52 = -
11/07/96  38.17 24,73 1144 - 1400 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 8.9 7.9 - -
05/07/97  36.17 26.80 9.37 - 1500 9.7 <2.0 3.7 <2.0 <10 -- -
11/04/87 3617 2442 1175 - 1300 16 7.4 <2.0 3.8 21 - -
05/15/38 3617 27.42 8.756 - 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -~
08/i2/98 3617 2632 8.85 - 320 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -

Blalne Tech Services, inc. 880812-R-1

3rd - Q 1998 Monitoring at Chevron 92013

15002 Hesperian Bivd., San Leandro, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are In fest, Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)
Wall Ground  Depih
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzsns Toluens Ethyl- Xylene MTBE EDC EDB
Elav, Elav. Water Gasocline Benzena

MWw-4

12/08/87 38.05 24.33 11.72 . - - - - - — - -
05/23/88  38.05 24,44 11.81 - - I - - - - - -
06/08/88  36.05 24.11 11.94 - <1000 - <0.5 31 1.0 1.1 - - -
08/05/88  38.05 23.25 12.80 - - - - - -- - - .
098/08/88 36.05 22.86 13.1% - 1300 <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 e <0.% <f.1
12/06/88  38.05 22.74 13.31 - 100 <1.0 <1.0. <1.0 <1.0 R <1.0 <i.0
03/14/88  36.05 24,17 11.88 - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - — -
08/13/88 36.05 23.88 12.18 - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/13/89 38.05 22.56 13.49 - . <500 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 . - - -
12/13/88 36.05 22.72 13383 . - 140 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.6 . - -
03/13/8¢  38.05 24,56 11.49 - 210 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 " <0.8 - - -
10/11/80  38.05 22.12 13.93 - 370 <0.5 2.8 . 1.9 3.8 - . -
04/05/91 36.05 24.83 11.42 - 790 <0.5 1.6 1.6 2.3 i - --
10/30/91 36.05 21.82 14.43 e 510 - <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 . - -
04/23/92  38.05 2512 10.83 - 880 6.8 7.0 5.9 11 -- - -
o7/20/92  38.05 23.91 i2.14 - 500 <0.5 1.2 0.6 2.2 - - -
10/30/92 36.05 22.60 13.45 - 750 <0.5 1.4 T 6.0 21 - - --
01/20/93  36.05 26.29 9,78 - 280 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 - - -
04/30/63 36,05 26.86 9.19 - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
08/06/93 38.05 25.37 10.68 - 580 <1.0 12 <1.0 <3.0 - - --
10/22/93  36.05 24.51 11.54 - <50 <0,5 0.8 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
01/25/84  36.05 24,68 11.37 - 1200 2.0 5.4 5.5 8.2 - -~ -
04/05/94 36.05 25.54 10.51 - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - -
07/01/94  36.05 24.91 11.14 - 350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - --

02(13/95 3605 27.10 895  Sampled annually - - - - - -

05/10/85  36.08 27.1¢8 8.86 - - - - - - -
08/02/95  36.05 28,18 8.90 - 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =

05/08/96  36.05 28.95 9.10 ™~ <50 <0.5 0.83 <Q.5 <0.5 7.5
11/07/96  36.05 25.27 10.78 - -~ - - - - -
05/07/97  38.05 27.07 B.9g “ 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
11/04/97  36.05 24.58 11.47 -~ - - -~ -- - -
05/15/98  36.05 27.78 8.27 - - <50 <C.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

08/12/98 36.05  26.65 940 - - - = - - -

Bialne Tach Services, nc. 980812-R-1 3rd - Q 1998 Monitoring at Chevron 8-2013 15002 Hesperlan Blvd., San Leandto, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resulis

Vertical Measurements ars in fest. Analytical rasults are In parts per biffon {ppb)
Well Ground  Degih _
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-~ Benzens  Toluane Ethyl- Xylene MTBE EDC EDB
Elav, Elav, Watar Gasoline Benzena

MW-5 ,

12/08/87  35.65 23.81 12.04 - - L - - - - - -
05/23/88 35,85 24.28 11.39 - - - - - - - - -
06/08/88 - 35,65  24.17 11.48 - <1000 <0.5 5.0 - 20 55 -- - .
08/05/88 35.65 23.23 12,42 - - - - - - - - -
08/08/88  35.65 22.88 12,79 = 340 <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - 0.2 <{.1
12/06/88  35.65 22.69 12,96 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <t.0
03/14/88  35.65 24.07 11.58 - <500 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 - -- -
06/13/89 35.65 23.85 11.80 -- <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
09/13/8¢  35.65 22.54 13,11 - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/13/89  35.65 22.35 13.30 - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.8 - - -
03/13/80 35.65 23.53 1242 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0,3 <0.8 -- - -
10/11/90  35.85 22.08 13.56 - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
04/05/31  35.85 24.56 11.0¢ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.8. - - -
10/30/91  35.65 21.53 | 1412 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/23/92 35.65 25.07 10.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/26/92 3585 23.87 11.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 . - -
10/30/92  35.85 22.57 13.08 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - -
01/20/93  35.65 27.21 8,44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
04/30/93  35.65 26.80 8.85 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 . <15 - - -
08/08/03 3565 2530 10.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
10/22/33 3585 24,48 11.19 - . <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
01/25/94 35.85 24,63 11.02 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/05/94 3585 25.50 "10.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - --
07/01/34 3565 24.86 10.79 - 110 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 - - -

02/13/95 3565  26.99 .86 Sampled annually - - - - - - -
05/10/856 3565  27.15 8.50 - - - - - - -

08/02/95 35.65  26.17 8.48 - <50 <0.5 <C.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/96  35.65 26.85 8.80 -- <50 <058 - 063 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 =
11/07/96  35.65 25.47 10.18 -~ ) - - - - - - -
- 05/07/97  35.85 26.79 8.86 - <50 <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 T <25 -
11/04/97 35.65 24.48 11.17 - -~ - -- - - - -
05/15/88 35.85 27.73. 7.82 - <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

08/12/98 35.65 26.60 8.05 - -- - - - - - -

Biaine Tach Services, Inc. 980812-R-1 3rd - Q 1998 Monitoring at Chevron 9-2013 ] 15002 Hesperlan Bivd., San Leandro, CA



Vartical Measursments are In fgel,

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical rasults are In parts per bilion {ppb}

Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Waler To Notes TPH- Benzene Tolusne Ethyi- Xylens MTBE EDC E0B
Elav. Elav. Water Gasollne Benzens

MW-6

06/08/88 36.92 24,02 12.80 - <1000 <0.5 8.0 11 30 - - -
{8/05/88 36.92 23.18 13.76 - . - - - - " - - -
£49/08/88  86.82 22.79 14.13 - 1200 0.6 <1.0 95 16 - - 0.3 <0,1
12/06/88  36.92 22.64 14.28 - 600 0.7 <1.0 6.0 8.0 - <0.1 <01
03/14/89  36.82 24,01 12.81 -- <500 <Q.5 <Q.5 <(0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/89  36.82 23.89 13.03 - ) 2000 <0.5 0.9 3.0 5.0 - - -
09/13/89  36.92 22.57 14.35 - 2360 1.0 3.0 0.8 3.0 - - -
12/13/89 38.92 22.53 14.39 -- B70 5.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 - - --
03/13/90 36.92 23.16 13.76 -- 1000 1.0 <0.3 1.0 1.0 - - -
{10/11/90 36.92 22.04 14.88 - 370 <0.5 1.1 ¢.6 0.8 .- -- -
04/05/91 36,92 24.54 12.38 -- 520 <0.5 1.0 1.0 <0.5 - - -
10/30/91 36.92 21.83 15.09 - 760 <0.5 1.6 0.9 <(.5 - - -
04/23/92  36.92 24.93 11.89 - 1600 30 22 7.4 32 - - -
07/20/92 36.82 23.78 - 13.14 - : 400 <0.5 D.g <(.5 0.5 - - -
10/30/92  36.92 22.47 14.45 - 420 2.3 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/20/93  36.92 26.12 10,80 - : 580 43 0.7 1.1 0.8 .- - -
04/30/3 35,92 26.56 10.38 -- 750 <0.5 1.5 0.7 <1.5 . - -
08/06/83 36.92 2517 11.75 - 1200 <0.5 2.9 0.6 <09 e - -
10/22/83 38.92 24.32 12.60 - 1100 8.7 1.1 0.6 <1.5 - —— -
01/25/84  38.92 24.51 12.41 - 730 5.3 3.4 1.2 22 - - -
04/05/94  36.82 25,38 11.54 - 450 10 3.3 0.6 0.6 - - -
07/01/94  38.62 24.72 12.20 - 1400 1.6 6.6 0.8 1.8 - - -
02/13/85 36.92 26.72 10.20 = 870 <§.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - --
05/10/85  38.92 26.88 10.04 - 690 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
08/02/95 36.92 26.02 10.80 - 1200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0. - - -
05/08/86  36.92 26.64 10.28 - 700 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <25 - -
11/07/86  36.92 25.64 11.28 -- 450 55 . <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <28 - -
05/07/97 36,82 26.44 10.48 - 1700 24.0 4.4 <1.0. <t.0 & - -
11/04/97  36.92 24.50 1242 - 1400 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 i5 - -
05/15/98 36,92 27.47 8.45 .- 1000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/12/98 36.82 26.32 10.60 -- : 890 <0.5 <0.5 0.60 1.8 <2.5 - -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 980812-R-1

3rd - & 1898 Monitoring at Chievron 8-2013

15002 Hespertan Blvd., San Leandro, CA



Veriical Measurements arg In feet,

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Aha!ytica? Results’

Analytical resuits are In parts per billlon {ppb}

. Wall Ground  Depth
DATE Haad Watar To Notes TPH-  Benzene  Toluene Ethyk- Xylene M7BE EDC EBB
Elav. Elav. Watar Gasoline Benzene

MW-7 ’

08/08/88  35.71 24.05 11.66 - <1000 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/05/88  35.71 23.20 12.54 -- - - - - - - - -
09/08/88 35,71 22.83 12.88 - 80 <0.1 «1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - 0.2 <0.1
12/06/88  35.71 22.65 13.06 - <80 <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <0.1 <0.1
03/14/89  35.71 23,97 11.74 - <500 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/88 3571 23.84 11.87 - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - P -
09/13/8¢  35.71 - - - n - - - - -- - -
12M13/88  35.71 22.61 13.i0 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -- -
03/13/90 3571 23.50 12.21 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{.6 -- - "
10/11/80 385.71 22.03 13.68 - 66 <0.5 0.8 1.5 3.0 . - -
04/05/91 3571 24,44 11.27 - ) 260 0.6 0.9 0.7 1.1 - - -
10/30/441 35,71 21.61 14.10 - <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
04/23/32  35.71 24.97 10.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
o7/20/82 3571 23.82 11.89 s . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.7 - .- -
10/30/92  35.71 22.51 13.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 . <05 - -- -
01/20/93 3571 26.13 9.58 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/30/93  35.71 26.67 9.04 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - e R
08/06/93  35.71 25.26 10.45 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 - .- -
10/22/93  35.71 . 24.37 11.34 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 - - --
01/25/04 3571 2457 11.14 - <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
04/05/94  35.71 25.48 10.25 - : <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/01/84  35.7% 25.04 10.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
02/13/85 35.71 27.00 8.71 Sampied annuaily - - - " - - . -
05/10/85  35.71 27.04 8.67 - -- - - - - - - -
08/02/85 3571 26.05 9.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/08/36  35.71 2678 892 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/07/86 3571 2535 10.38 - . - - -- - - - . .-
05/07/97 3571  26.50 9.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/064/97  35.71 24,76 11.01 - - - R -- - - - -
05/15/98 3571  27.80 8.1 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/12/98 3571 26.48 89,25 - - .- - - — - . -

Blaine Tech Servicses, Inc. 880812-R-1

3rd - Q 1898 Monitoring at Chevion 8-2013

15002 Hesperian Bivd., San Leandro, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertlcal Maasurements ara In feet, Aralytical tesults are In parts per biflion {pob}

Well Ground  Daepth ~ _ '
DATE Head Water Ta Notes TPH- Benzens  Toluens Ethyl- Xylene MTBE EDG EDB

Elev. Elov. Water Gasoline Banzens
MW-8
08/08/88  35.28 23.96 11.32 - <1000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/05/88 35.28 23.12 12.16 - - - -- - - - - -
09/08/88 35.28 22.76 12.52 -- <50 <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - 0.1 <0.1
12/05/88  35.28 22.58 12.69 - <50 <0.1 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 - <0.1 <0.1
03/14/89  35.28 23.85 11.43 = <506 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
06/13/88 3528 23,78 11.50 - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/13/88 35.28 -- -- - - - ~ - - - - : .
12/13/86  35.28 22.58 12.72 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - .- -
03/13/80 35.28 23.45 11.83 - <50 <03 . <0.3 <0.3 «0.8 - - -
10/11/66  35.28 21.97 13.31 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - -
04/65/91 35.28 24.38 10.90 -- ‘ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 - - -
10/30/¢1  35.28 21.72 13.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,58 - - -
04/23/92 35.28 24.88 10.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
07/20/92 35,28 23.74 11.54 - <50 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
10/30/92  35.28 22.44 12.84 - <50 <35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
01/26/93 3528 - 25.88 9.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/30/93  35.28 26.44 - 8.84 - <50 <0.5. <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
(8/06/83  35.28 25.11 10.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - - -
10/22/93  35.28 24.24 11.04 - <50 <0.8 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 - - .-
01/25/84  35.28 24.47 10.81 ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/05/84 3528 25.34 8.84 - ‘ <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 " <0.5 - . -
07/01/94  35.28 24.38 10.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
02/13/95 3528  26.75 8.53 Sampied annually - - - - - - - -
05/10/85  35.28 e - Inaccessible - - -- - - - - —
0B/06/85  35.28 26.52 8,76 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
08/02/95  35.28 25.90 9.38 - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/08/96 35.28 26.58 8.70 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
11/07/96  35.28 2505 . 10.23 - - - -- -- . - - -
0b/07/97  35.28 26,54 8.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - —
11/04/97 35.28 24.65 10.68 - - - - - - - - -
05/15/98 35.28 27.30 7.98 - <50 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -

08/12/98 35.28 26.28 9.00 - - - - - - - - -

Biaine Tech Servicas, inc. 980812-R-1 3rd - Q 1888 Monltoring at Chevron 9-2013 15002 Hesperlan Blvd,, San Leandro, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are In faet. Analylical rasults are In parts per biflion {pph}
Walt Ground  Depth . ‘
DATE Head Water To Notaes TPH- Benzene  Toluena Ethyi- Xylene MTBE EDC EDB
Elav, Elav. Water Gasoline Benzens
- MW-A _ .
05/10/85% .- - 9.08 - 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~ -
08/04/95 - = 10.02 - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -- --
05/08/96 -~ - 9.50 e 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2.5 - -
11/07/98 - - 11.14 " 480 3.5 <0.5 3.1 1.3 2.5 - -
-05/07/97 -~ -- 9.54 - 18 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.60 <2.5 - -
11/04/97 - - 11.45 - 230 1.6 1.0 <0,5 0.70 4.1 -- --
051588 - - 8.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/12/98 - -- 9.680 - 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -

Blaine Tech Servicss, inc, 980812-R-1 3rd - O 1898 Monitarlng at Chevron 9-2013 ’ 18002 Hesperlan Bivd., San Leandra, CA



Figure 3 from the Formal Case Closure Report
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14 Street, San Leandro
November 23, 1998 (Alton Geoscience)




Table 2-Groundwater Monitoring Data from the
Semi-Annual Quarterly Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2004
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14t Street, San Leandro, California
September 1, 2004 (ETIC)




TABLE? GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto  Groundwater Concentrations (ng/L)
Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTIBE
iD Date (feet) {feet) (feet} TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene . Xylenes (8020 or 8021) - (8240 or 8260)
MWI1A  03/31/88 36.35 — — 29,060 ND ND ND 550 0640 — —
MWIA  01/31/89 3635 - — — 11,200 e 260 ND 500 500 — —
MWI1A  02/24/94 3635 9.42 2693 11,000 2,500 70 ND 260 180 — e
MWIA  08/03/94  36.35 12.00 24.35 13,000 7,100 61 50 280 230 — —
MWIA  11/23/94 36.35 11.18 25.17 12,600 2,500 49 ND 300 190 e -
MWIA  02/28/95  36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 ND 110 67 o —
MWI1A  05/10/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 31 ND 140 81 — —
MWIA  08/02/95 36.63 9.49 27.14 10,000 3,800 24 18 130 80 — e
MWIA  11/02/95 36.63 11.05 25.58 12,000 3,400° ND ND 190 150 — —
MWI1A  02/08/96 36.63 7.55 26.08 8,000 3,600 100 21 87 58 s —
MWIA  05/08/96¢  36.63 7.52 29.11 9,200 — 11 ND 120 64 —
MWIA  08/09/96  36.63 9.63 27.00 — — — —_ —_ — — e
MWIA  08/20/96 36.63 — — 6,800 — 64 22 100 55 130 ND
MWIA  11/07/96 36.63 11.01 25.62 7,900 e 100 12 70 34 95 ND
MWIA  02/10/97 36.63 7.58 29.05 3,800 — 36 15 67 29 58 ND
MWIA  05/07/97  36.63 9.15 27.48 1,400 — 13 ND 11 ND ND —
MWI1A  09/10/97 36.63 10.88 25.75 7,300 . 64 ND 70 26 120 ND
MWIA  02/12/98 36.63 5.52 31.11 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MWIA  08/12/98 36.63 8.80 27.83 500 — 41 12 1.8 20 ND —
MWIA  12/10/99  36.63 10.86 2577 1,700 — ND 14 6.2 33 ND —
MWIA 01/14/00  36.63 11.33 25.30 4,600 — ND . 30 28 ND ND —
MWIA  10/27/00  36.63 10.30 26.33 3,500 — <10 2.6 13 6.4 18 <5
MWIA  01/18/01 36.63 10.45 26.18 4,500 — <10 39 12 4.7 <20 —
MWIA  07/10/01 36.63 10.72 2591 2,000 — <20 18 9.6 18 <20 <2
MWIA  11727/01 1634 Well resurveyed to new reference point
MWI1A  01/16/02 16.34 9.02 7.32 2,690 — 11.7 1.60 6.80 6.00 23.9 —_
MWIA  07/08/02 16.34 1043 5.91 1,570 — 12.0 11.0 <5.0 <5.0 24.0 <(.50
MWI1A  01/23/03 16.34 8.84 7.50 2,040 — 16.5 3.5 8.70 5.90 . <0.50
MWI1A  07/09/03 16.34 9.97 6.37 1,440 - 8.60 1.0 7.3 52 13.6 <0.5
MWIA  01/15/04 16.34 9.39 6.95 1,640 — 0.70 3.2 4.0 2.8 e <0.5
MWiA  07/07/04 16.34 19.75 5.59 2,210 — 18.7 23 37 1.3 — <4.5
MW2A  02/24/94  36.61 9.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 T3l ND 58 42 — —
MWZA  08/23/9¢  36.61 12.05 24.56 7,500 7,100 42 21 71 53 — —_

£\projects\C4-fnmaster\wiq0704\04-fgn gw.xls : Page 1 of 5



TABLE2? GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthio Groundwater Concentrations (ug/L)
Well Blevation = Water Elevation Ethyl Total MTIBE MTBE
D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 3260)
MW2A  11/23/94  36.61 11.25 2536 7,000 1,800 33 i1 39 ND — —
MW2A  02/28/95  36.61 9.10 27.51 9000 - 1,600 29 36 96 45 — —
MW2A  05/10/95  36.61 8.42 28.19 5,100 1,600 20 27 32 35 e —
MW2ZA  08/02/95 36.62 9.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND i1 16 — —_
MW2A  11/02/95  36.62 11.08 25.54 4,300 3,000} 22 ND 10 11 — —
MW2A  02/08/96  36.62 7.68 28.94 2,900 94¢' 32 13 13 ND — L=
MWZA  05/08/96  36.62 8.64 27.98 2,500 —_ 13 12 19 26 — —
MW2A  08/09/9¢  36.62 9.71 26.91 — e — — — — — —
MW2ZA  08/20/9¢  36.62 — — 2,500 — 19 11 6.8 8.1 36 : —
MW2A  11/07/96¢  36.62 11.04 25.58 4,700 — 58 7.3 5.3 ND 55 —
MW2A  02/10/97  36.62 7.75 23.87 2,600 — 12 10 35 15 ND —
MW2A  05/07/97  36.62 9.23 27.39 3,300 e 25 18 i6 i1 ND —
MW2A  09/10/97  36.62 10.91 2571 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 e
MW2A  02/12/98 36,62 5.59 31.03 3,800 — 10 i1 30 14 ND —
MW2A  08/12/98 36.62 8.85 27.77 1,300 — 0.8 8.7 2.4 4.7 ND —
MWZA  12/10/99  36.62 10.90 2572 1,300 — ND 22 ND ND ND —
MW2A  01/14/00  36.62 11.39 25.23 2,700 — 1.3 18 24 ND ND —_—
MWZ2ZA  10/27/00  36.62 10.48 26.14 2,600 — 9.6 24 <5.0 <5.0 7.9 —
MWZA  01/18/01 36.62 10.61 26.01 3,800 — <5.0 2.1 3.0 20 <10 —
MW2A  07/10/01 36.62 10.78 25.84 2,100 e <10 2.6 2.8 3.4 <10 —
MW2A  11/27/01 16.12  Well resurveyed to new reference point
MWZA  01/16/02 16.12 9.11 7.01 2,500 e 9.80 5.10 6.50 9.80 16.0 —
MW2A  07/08/02 .  16.12 10.48 5.64 682 — 6.3 0.7 0.9 33 8.5 e
MW2A  01/23/03 16.12 8.94 7.18 1,180 — 8.8 31 4.8 5.3 e <0.50
MW2A  07/09/03 16.12 16.03 6.09 1,430 o 7.80 1.5 31 3.4 10.5 <0.5
MW2A  01/15/04 16.12 9.48 6.64 1,530 — - 0.50 4.3 22 29 — <Q.5
MW2A  07/07/04  16.12 10.80 5.32 797 — 5.70 1.3 1.7 1.1 — <40.5
MW3A  02/24/94 3692 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 690 290 — —
MW3A  08/23/94 3692 12.33 24.59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 — -
MW3A  11/23/94  36.92 11.56 2536 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 s e
MW3A  02/28/95 36.92 9.35 27.57 8,500 — 11 ND 340 24 — —
MW3A  05/10/95 3692 8.55 28.37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 — —_
MW3A  08/02/95 36.93 9.75 27.18 8,200 3,800 17 13 340 34 —— -

£'\projects\04-fenumastentwpiqU704\04-fam gw.xls ’ Page 2 of 5



TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto Groundwater Concentrations (3g/L)
Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
i3] Date {feet) {feet) (feer) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260)
MW3A  11/02/95  36.93 11.29 25.64 9,200 4,400 31 ND 360 72 — —
MW3A  02/08/96  36.93 7.97 28.96 6,900 3,800" 38, ND 230 43 — —
MW3A  05/08/9¢  36.93 8.82 28.11 7,700 —- ND ND 270 38 —_ —
MW3A  08/09/96  36.93 9.95 26.98 e —— — — — — — —
MW3A  08/20/96  36.93 — — 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 —
MW3A  11/07/96 3693 11.28 25.65 8,660 - 47 ND 150 29 ND —
MW3A  02/10/97  36.93 7.95 28.98 8,300 — 28 ND 130 23 ND —
MW3A  05/07/97 3693 9.45 2748 37,000 e 230 i10 630 ND ND —
MW3A  09/10/97  36.93 11.13 25.80 5,500 — 16 ND 75 11 ND —
MW3A  02/12/98  36.93 5.72 31.21 10,000 — 37 ND 84 25 ND —
MW3A  08/12/98  36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 — 4 18 39 19 ND —
MW3A  12/10/99  36.93 11.21 25.72 5,500 — ND 3.0 22 5.0 ND -
MW3A  01/14/00 3693 11.64 2529 6,500 e 7.5 27 37 ND ND —
MW3A  10/27/60 3693 10.78 26.15 6,300 ——— <10 3.8 17 5.6 <20 —
MW3A  01/18/01 36.93 10.87 26.06 7,300 o <20 3.1 14 33 <1¢ e
MW3A  07/10/01  36.93 11.03 25.90 5,200 — 7.3 8.0 i1 9.6 <10 ——
MW3A  11227/01 1642 Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW3A  Q1/16/02 16.42 9.38 7.04 4,900 — 19.0 <5.00 16.0 14.0 28.0 <5
MW3A  07/08/02 1642 10.75 5.67 2,470 e 9.1 1.8 3.8 4.1 17.3 —
MW3A  01/23/03 1642 9.20 7.22 2,240 — 12.5 4.5 7.9 28.0 — <0.50
MW3A  07/09/03 16.42 10.28 6.14 2,850 — 10.8 2.8 8.3 5.5 15.7 <0.5
MW3A  01/15/04 16.42 9.77 6.65 2,810 — 1.20 82 59 2.1 — <0.5
MW3A  07/07/04 1642 11.67 535 2,250 e 15.9 2.7 5.8 1.8 — <0.5
MW4A  08/02/95  37.18 9.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND e —
MW4A  11/02/95  37.18 11.48 25.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND —-— e
MW4A  02/08/96  37.13 3.18 29.00 ND ND ND i1 ND 0.92 — —
MW4A  05/08/9¢  37.18 8.49 28.69 ND e ND ND ND ND — —
MW4A  08/09/96  37.18 10.05 27.13 — — — — —_ e — —
MW4A  08/20/96¢  37.18 — — ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND —
MW4A  11/07/96¢  37.18 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND —_
MW4A  02/10/97  37.18 8.11 29.07 ND — ND 24 ND ND ND —
MW4A  05/07/97  37.18 9.64 27.54 ND e ND P ND ND ND —
MW4A  09/10/97  37.18 11.32 25.86 — — — —_ — — - —

giprojects\04-frnlmasterwpiq070M04-fzn gw.xls Page 3 of 5



TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto  Groundwater Concentrations (pg/L)
Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MIBE
D Date {fect) {feet) {feet) TPH-¢ TPH-d Benzene Toluene  benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (3240 or 8260)

MW4A  02/12/98  37.18 5.90 31.28 ND —-— ND ND ND ND ND e
MW4A  08/12/98  37.18 9.21 2797 — — — — — e - —
MW4A  12/16/99  37.18 11.46 2572 ND e ND 0.39 ND 0.95 ND —
MW4A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MW3A  08/02/95 3591 8.74 27.17 1,300 220 16 0.68 1.3 4.3 . —
MWS5A  11/02/95 3591 10.34 25.57 180 ND 1.9 1.2 ND ND — —
MWSA  02/08/9¢ 3591 6.67 29.24 160 150 1.9 22 ND 0.89 e —
MWS5A  05/08/96  35.91 7.35 28.56 260 — 2.4 6.7 20 2.6 s —
MWSA  08/09/96 3591 8.81 27.10 - — — e o - e e
MWS5A  08/20/96¢ 3591 — — ND — ND 1.8 ND ND 9.4 —
MWsA  11/07/96  35.91 10.25 25.66 — — — — — — — —
MWS5A  02/10/97 3591 6.93 28.98 ND -— ND 1.2 ND ND ND —
MWSA  05/07/97 3591 8.42 27.49 — — — — — — — —
MW3A  09/10/97 3591 10.15 25.76 — — — — — —_ — —
MWS3A  02/12/98  35.91 5.32 30.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_—
MWS5A  08/12/98 3591 8.19 27.72 - [ — s e — - —
MWS5A  12/10/99 3591 10.10 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MWS5A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MWeA  08/02/95  37.10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW6A  11/02/95  37.10 11.26 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
MWsA  02/08/96  37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 1.3 ND 1.3 — —
MWo6A.  05/08/9¢  37.10 8.38 28.72 ND —_ ND 1.6 ND 1.2 — e
MWOGA  08/09/96¢  37.10 9.82 27.28 — — — — — — — —
MWe6A 082096  37.10 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MWeA  11/07/96  37.10 11.02 26.08 —_ — — — — —_ e —
MW6A  02/10/97  37.10 7.70 29.40 ND e ND 3.4 ND ND ND —
MW6A  05/07/97  37.10 931 27.79 — — — —_— — e s s
MWG6A  09/10/97  37.10 11.08 26.02 — — — e — — — —
MWeA  02/12/98  37.10 5.52 31.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW6A  08/12/98  37.10 891 28.19 — — — — s e — —
MW6A  12/10/99  37.10 11.24 25.86 ND — ND (.32 ND ND ND —

MWG6A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

gprojects\04-fgnimaster\wp\q070M04-fen gw.xls Pagedof 5



TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto  Groundwater Concentrations (ng/l)

Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE

D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or §260)
MW7A  11/02/05 37.39 11.77 25.62 ND . ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW7A  (2/08/96 37.39 8.68 28.71 ND 75 ND 14 ND 1.5 s —
MWT7A  05/08/96 37.39 9.00 28.39 ND —_ 2.2 6.3 14 7.9 — e
MW7A  08/09/96 37.39 10.31 27.08 — — — o —_ — — —
MW7A  08/20/96 37.39 — o ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  11/07/96 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND — ND 0.96 ND 1.6 ND —
MW7A  02/10/97 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND — ND 2.4 ND ND ND o
MW7A  05/07/97 3739 16.05 27.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  09/10/97  37.39 11.66 2573 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A - 02/12/98  37.39 6.55 30.84 ND e ND ND ND ND ND —
MW74A  08/12/98  37.39 9.65 27.74 ND — 0.5 ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  12/10/99 37.39 11.80 25.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —

MW7A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

i Unidentified hydrocarbons <C10

TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

MIBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting Jimit,
TOC Top of casing.

pg/L Micrograms per liter.
— Not analyzed or not provided.

gprojects\0d-fanimaster\wplq0704\04-fzn gw.xls ' Page 5 of §



Selected Text and Figure 3 from the
Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment
Quality Tune Up
14901 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California
June 6, 2005 (Ninyo & Moore)




14901 East 14th Street June 6, 2005
San Leandro, California Project No. 401007002

was detected in samples NMGW-4 at 2,600 pg/L, NMGW-5 at 450 pg/L, and NMGW-6 at
280 pg/L. '

53. QA/QC Discussion

Laboratory QA/QC samples, including Laboratory Control Samples (LCS), Matrix Spike
(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicates (MSD) and Surrogates were within Recovery Control
Limits (RCLs). No laboratory qualifiers were associated with analytical results with the ex-

ception of the aforementioned laboratory note related to the non-typical pattern associated

with TPH-D.

6. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS.
Nine soil borings were drilled in the parking area on site on October 24, 2005. Undisturbed soil

samples were collected from four of the soil borings (NM-3, NM-4, NM-7, and NM-9) and
groundwater samples were collected from all nine of the borings (NM-1 through NM-9).

Based on the soil sample analytical results present herein, near surface soil samples collected
have consistently been below the laboratory reporting limits for petroleum hydrocarbons with the
exception of TPH-MO., TPH-MO was detected in soil samples NMSB3-02, NMSB3-16,
NMSB4-02, and NMSB-05 at concenitrations ranging from 19.0 mg/kg in NMSB3-02 to 53.0
mg/kg in NMSB4-02, which are below the TPH-MO ESL of 500 mg/kg. The concentrations of
TPH-MO reported in the samples collected from NM-3 and NM-4 are likely related to the pres-
ence of residual fuels possibly present in the UST backfill material.

Concentrations of TPH~G and MTBE were reported at 180 mg/kg and 150 pg/kg, respectively, in
NMSB3-16. These results, however, were reported from a saturated soiw
the water table. These reported concentrations are above the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board Residential Environmental Screening Level (ESL) (RWQCB, July 2003)

in surface soils (<3 meters) where groundwater is a source of drinking water for TPH-G (100

mg/kg) and MTBE (23 pglkg).

AN 007002 15

}yin.ya «/\nore



14901 East 14th Street June 6, 2005
San Leandro, California Project No. 401007002

The reported concentration of MTBE detected in the soil beneath the water table is most likely
atiributed to migration of MTBE from an wpgradient off-site property or a combination of off-

and on-site sources. MTBE was not widely utilized as a fuel additive until the early 1990s. Based
on the historical operations of the site, the site discontinued operations as a gasoline stations

sometime prior to 1981, when the present day tenant began oil changing and smog check ser-

vices.

The reported concentration of TPH-G reported in the soil beneath the water table may also be

associated with an off-site source and/or attributable to residual fuel concentrations.pmsént be-

neath the site.

Based on information contained in the Tank Closure Summary, excavated soil from the former
UST areas contained minor concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Officials with the City of
San Leandro Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division “determined, based on the labora-
tory results the excavated soil (approximately 230 cubic meters/300 cubic yards) could be used
as backfill material along with imported engineered base rock from the Dumbarton Quarry.” It is
unknown if the import materials were tested for contaminants prior to combining the material
with excavated backfill material. It also remains unclear if the subgrade UST-associated dis-

penser piping were removed at the time of the UST removal and excavation activities.

Based on the nature of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil in the vicinity o

acterization and/or remediation in this area most likely will be required by the SLESD.

TPH-G concentrations ranging from (2,100 pg/L to 20,000 pg/L) reported for groundwater sam-
ples NMGW-3, NMGW-4, NMGW-7, and NMGW-8 are above the ESL for residual fuels of 100

pg/L where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water

MTBE was reported in groundwater samples NMGW-1, NMGW-3, NMGW-5, and NMGW-§
(ranging in concentrations from 1.52 to 5.5 pg/L). Two of the reported concentrations were at or

above the ESL for MTBE of 5.0 pg/L where groundwater is a current or potential source of
drinking water. The presence of MTBE in groundwater samples NMGW-1, NMGW-3, NMGW-

4010070020 16
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14901 East 14th Street June 6, 2005
San Leandro, California Project No. 401007002

5, and NMGW-8 may be aftributable to migration of MTBE from an upgradient off-site property,

from an on-site source, or a combination of off- and on-site sources.

TPH-D was reported in all gronndﬁrater samples (NMGW-1 through NMGW-9) ranging from
250 pg/L to 60,000 ug/L. A note contained in the laboratory report indicates the TPH-D did not
exhibit a typical diesel pattern on all water samples, These reported concentrations are above the

ESL for residual fuels of 100 pg/L where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking

water.

TPH-MO was reported in groundwater samples NMGW-3, NMGW-4, NMGW-5, and NMGW-6,
ranging in concentrations from 280 pg/L to 27,000 pg/L. These reported concenirations are
above the ESL for residual fuels of 100 pg/L where groundwater is a current or potential source

of drinking water.

Based on the groundwater sample analytical results presented herein and the groundwater sample
analytical results obtained during previous investigations, elevated concentrations of residual fu-
~els in the form of TPH-G, and TPH-MO are present in the vicinity of NM-3 and NM~4. In
addition, elevated concentrations of a “non-typical” pattern of TPH-D was feported in groundwa-
ter samples collected from all borings at the site. The “non-typical” TPH-D constituent may be
related to a by-product or breakdown of old gasoline fuels. Groundwater samples collected from
borings of NM-3, including NM-7 and NM-8 also were reported with elevated concentrations of
TPH-G and TPH-D, which probably correspond to the migration of contaminants in groundwater
towards the southwest, following the local flow direction. The source of contamination may be
attributable to the presence of residual fuels remaining beneath the area of the former UST, sub-
surface piping, and/or former dispensing equipment. This finding is based on the relatively lower
concenirations of these same contaminants as reported in groundwater samples collected in bor-

ing NM-2 located adjacent to the former UST excavations. .
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Weiss Associates B

Upgradient wells:

MW-3(LB): 11,000 ppb TPH-G and 540 ppb benzene were detected in ground water
samples collected from well MW-3(LB), located approximately 100 fi northeast
(upgradient) of the Chevron site, and downgradient of the UNOCAL and Mobil sites.

MW-4: Up to 1,300 ppb TPH-G and 6.6 ppb benzene have been detected in well MW-
4, located in the central northern (upgradient) area of the Chevron site.

MW-5: High hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in MW-5 only once,
immediately after well installation. Only very low to non-detectable concentrations of
TPH-G and benzene have been detected in this well since 1987, MW-3 is located on

the western border of the Chevron site. up g0 E . -+ 6{& all  on. s fo Senoces

This pattern of upgradient concentrations increasing to the east and decreasing to the west

indicates that an offsite plume originates to the northeast of the Chevron site.

Midsite and cross-gradient wells:

MW-6: Up to 2,300 ppb TPH-G and 30 ppb benzene have been detected in MW-6,
located on the eastern border of the Chevron site, cross gradient to the underground fuel
storage tanks (UFSTs), and downgradient of the waste oil tank.

MW-1: Up to 6,000 ppb TPH-G has been detected in MW-1, located on the western
edge of the site, downgradient of the fuel pumps islands, and upgradient of the UFSTs.
Benzene concentrations in this well were initially 7 ppb when the well was first sampled
in June, 1988, increased steadily to 360 ppb in August, 1991, and have since decreased
again. Benzene concentrations have been less than 2 ppb for the past year.

bat wan 27 CA3), 6.0C0%, 25Gp2), 30Ctf=), 360 (o/7 1), 15 (/a0
MW-7: Low to non-detectable concentrations of TPH-G and benzene have been
detected in MW-7, located approximately 35 feet west of the Chevron site, cross
gradient to the fuel pump islands and upgradient of the UFSTs.

These data, again, indicate that a significant offsite source has generated a plume which is mﬁ/

impacting the eastern portion of the site. The source of hydrocarbons detected in MW-1 is not known, Ly e

and may be a combination of hydrocarbons originating from the Chevron site and from an offsite "?‘ﬁffﬁ '

plume.
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Weiss Associates ¥

EVALUATION OF NON-ATTAINMENT ZONE CRITERIA AND
FUTURE ACTION PLAN '

DISCUSSION OF NON-ATTAINMENT ZONE CRITERIA

In the following section each of the RWQCRB criterion for establishment of a non-attainment

area, and potential Chevron responsibility for these criteria, is considered for the subject site.

Criteria a. The Discharger has demonstrated (e.g., pump tesis, ground water monitoring, transport
modeling) and will verify (e.g., ground water monitoring) that no significant pollution migration will

occur due to hydrogeologic or chemical characteristics.

After review of the data collected at this site we conclude that the Chevron plume is restricted to
the western area of the site and has not migrated offsite, as indicated by consistently low or non-detect

concentrations in down-gradient wells. Our reasoning is described below.

Plume Locations: The data collected in the vicinity of the Chevron site suggest the presence of at least

three plumes:

An extensive hydrocarbon plume appears to reside to the east of the Chevron site. This
plume is impacting the site from the north and east, probably originates at either the
UNOCAL or Mobil sites located on East 14th Street, north of the Chevron site.

The low concentrations of VOCs detected in most of the site wells indicate that a widely
dispersed VOC plume is impacting the site from the north. The origin of this plume is
unknown, but the recent DTSC studies indicate that it may be a regional problem.

A small area in the vicinity of MW-1 may be impacted by hydrocarbons originating
from the Chevron site. However, chemical analysis of samples collected from this well
indicate that the hydrocarbons in this area are at least partially associated with an offsite
source. Concentrations detected in onsite downgradient well MW-2, and offsite
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Weiss Associates

CONCLUSIONS

Data collected at the site demonstrate the following points;

All of the ground water monitored at this site has been impacted to some degree by an
offsite source or sources.

Hydrocarbon concentrations detected in ground water entering the Chevron gite are
higher than concentrations detected in ground watet exiting the site, clearly indicating
that Chevron is not responsible for any significant additional degradation of the regional
aquifer.

Hydrocarbon constituents detected in MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8 are
primarily due to an offsite source.

A small onsite source may be contributing to concentrations detected in MW-1 and
MW-2, but the low concentrations detected in MW-1(LB) show that this portion of the
plume is degraded by natural attenuation to very low levels before it reaches the site
boundary.

Chemical fingerprinting of samples collected from Chevron's four downgradient wells,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, and MW-8, indicate that these samples contain a gasoline
compound which is not present in gasoline distributed to Chevron stations in this area.

At least three potentially responsible parties may be responsible for the offsite plume(s);
Mobil Qil, UNOCAL Qil, and a lube shop upgradient of the Mobil site.

Based on the data summarized in this report, it is apparent that no additional appropriate or cost
effective technologies exist that might significantly accelerate cleanup of any remaining hydrocarbons
originating from the Chevron site.

Although elevated contaminant concentrations are present in the ground water at the Chevron
site, these contaminants are primarily due to offsite sources and we submit that the portion of the
plume which is attributable to Chevron meets all of the RWQCB criteria for establishing a non-
attainment zone., However, we recognize that the presence of co-mingled offsite and onsite plumes
will complicate this approach. We propose, therefore, that active remediation of the Chevron plume is
not appropriate, but that Chevron continue to maintain a reduced monitoring plan for two years.
Chevron will also maintain a cooperative approach in assisting other responsible parties in determining
an appropriate response for management of the co-mingled plumes. '
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